The Exchange does not warrant and holds no responsibility for the veracity of the facts and representations contained in all corporate disclosures, including financial reports. All data contained herein are prepared and submitted by the disclosing party to the Exchange, and are disseminated solely for purposes of information. Any questions on the data contained herein should be addressed directly to the Corporate Information Officer of the disclosing party.



Petron Corporation PCOR

PSE Disclosure Form 17-18 - Other SEC Forms/Reports/Requirements

Form/Report Type	Advisement Report on Material Related Party Transactions 2020
Report Period/Report Date	Dec 12, 2019

Description of the Disclosure

Please see attached Advisement Report on Material Related Party Transactions of the Company for 2020 which we filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on December 12, 2019.

Filed on behalf by:

Name	Jhoanna Jasmine Javier-Elacio
Designation	Legal Manager and Assistant Corporate Secretary

COVERSHEET

																						0.5		L.	3			7	1
											3.5	1 2										5. E.	. C. F	regis	stratio	on Nu	imbei		
											Р	Е	T	R	0	N										L			
								С	0	R	Р	0	R	Α	Т	ı	0	N											
											-300																		
O	(Company's Full Name)																												
s	M	С		Н	Е	Α	D		0	F	F	1	С	Е		С	0	М	Р	L	Е	Х		4	0		S	Α	N
M	İ	G	U	Е	L		Α	٧	E.		М	Α	N	D	Α	L	U	Υ	0	N	G	l hereso	С	ī	Т	Y			
									(B	usine	ess A	dres	s: N	o. Str	eet (City /	Towr	n / Pr	ovin	ce)								77-35-	
			ATT	Y. JO)EI	ANG	ELO	C C	DIIZ			3									_		886-	200			_		
		**	AII				ersor		NUZ	39-11-	!!		I				,		-	3	Com	pany				umbe	r		
										Λ	mo	ndo	Α Λ.	lvis	omo	nt E	one	ort o	n			1							
									Mat					arty						020									
1 Mo	2 nth		3	1 ay					_		(wi	th S		etar ORM			ifica	ite)	-112						0 M	5 onth]	2	1 ay
	1000	cal Y		~- <i>y</i>									, 2017	0											1015	Annu	al Me	eetin	
		(Certi	ficate	es of	Peri	nit to	Off	er Se	curi	ties	for S	ale c	lated	199	4, 19	95, 1	996,	201	0, 20	14, 2	016,	201	8 an	d 20		JI 20	10)	
											Seco	ondai	ry Lic	ense	Тур	e, if A	Applio	cable											
]														- 1					W-1-1-1		I/A	11-611		ALEX CONTRACT		
Dep	t. Re	quiri	g ng th	is Do	C.															An	nend	ed A			mbe	r/Sec	tion		
															Total	al Ama	unt of	Dahi C	N. stata		D204	440.8	Villian I	(aa af	Canta	ashas 3	0 004		001
145	,413 ((as of	Septe	mber :	30, 20	19)									TOTA	ai Airio	unt or	Dept C	Juista	iding.	P291		illion (as or	Septe	mber 3	0, 2019	5-CON	50)
Tota	I No.	of S	tock	nolde	rs												Do	omes	stic							Forei	gn		
	22222																								22222				22222
)		Ţ	o be	acco	mpli	shed	by S	EC F	Perso	nnel	cond	cerne	ed									
				iscal	Num	0.5										LCU													
			Г	iscai	Nulli	eı										LCU					-02								
	50000					1111		*																					
			Do	cum	ent I.	D.	iru teb								C	ashi	er			8		86							
1			5	ΣΤΑ	MΡ	S																							
1 1 1	STAMPS																												

Remarks = pls. use black ink for scanning purposes



December 11, 2019

Securities and Exchange Commission Secretariat Building PICC Complex, Roxas Boulevard Pasay City



Gentlemen:

Further to the Advisement Report on Material Related Party Transactions for 2020 dated December 10, 2019 of Petron Corporation (the "Corporation") submitted to the Commission on December 11, 2019 ("Advisement Report"), please see attached Amended Advisement Report attaching the Secretary's Certificate dated December 11, 2019 which was inadvertently not attached to the Advisement Report.

Very truly yours,

Assistant Corporate Secretary

COVERSHEET

																						0.5	0.5		3		1	7	1
								17/2														S. E.	. C. R	regis	tratic	on Nu	mbei		
						III. ITORO				_	Р	E	Т	R	0	N										100			
								С	0	R	Р	0	R	Α	Т	1	0	N											
																											1		, .
			Т																			51		5219					
												(C	omp	any's	Full	Nan	ne)												
s	М	С		Н	Е	Α	D		0	F	F	1	С	Е		С	0	М	Р	L	E	X		4	0		S	А	N
M	1	G	U	E	L		Α	V	E.		М	Α	N	D	Α	L	U	Y	0	N	G		С	1	Т	Y	,,m		
									(B	usine	ess A	dres	s: N	o. St	reet	City /	low	n / Pr	ovin	ce)									
	2.00		ΔΤ	TY. J	OFL	ANG	FLO	C. C	RUZ														886	-388	8				
			AI			act F			1102												Com	pany	Tele	epho	ne N	umbe	er		
				VE	-				Serve I	347				mer								1				_	7		
1 M	2 onth		3	1 Day					Ma	teria	al R	elate		arty			ctic	ns i	or	2020)]			M	onth	」 ual M		ay
*			Cert	ificat	es o	f Per	mit t	o Of	fer S	ecur	ities Sec	for S	Sale ary Li	date cens	d 199 е Тур	94, 19 be, if	9 95 , ' Appli	1996 icable	, 20 1	0, 20	014, :	2016	, 201	8 an	id 20	100	or 20	19)	
			7																	The state of the s		-11		N/A					
De	ot. R	equi	ring t	his D	oc.															Α	meno	ded A	Article	s N	umbe	er/Sed	ction		
															То	tal Am	ount of	f Debt	Outsta	anding	P29	1,110	Million	(as o	Septe	ember :	30, 201	9-CON	NSO)
				tember khold		019)												ome	etic							Fore	ian		
101	ai ivo	J. 01	3100	KIIOIU	612													, on it	3110							1 010	911		
			e contract							To be	acc	amo	lishe	d by	SEC	Pers	onne	l con	cern	ed									
	_	T				T	1		100	7			(A.P. 199)																
	<u></u>			Fisca	l Nur	ner					41,5				- 600	LCI	J				Alley (dis	<u> </u>							
en ince					_		1/2			7																			
				Docum	nent	I. D.	Į.				-			-	- 3	Cash	ier					-							
			_														- Lector Ed												
			-							į																			
į				STA	A M F	S				İ																			
1										i																			

Remarks = pls. use black ink for scanning purposes



ADVISEMENT REPORT ON MATERIAL RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Reporting PLC: PETRON CORPORATION (*Petron")

SEC Identification Number:

31171

Name of Related Party: PETRON SINGAPORE TRADING PTE. LTD. ("PSTPL") Execution Date of Transaction: For 2020; signed on December 9, 2019

RECEIVED SUBJECT FORM AND CON

Relationship between the parties including financial/non-financial interest: PSTPL is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Petron.

Type/Nature of Transaction ar Description of Assets Involve	nd Conditions f	Rationale for Entering into the Transaction	Total Assets of Reporting PLC (based on 2018 audited financial statements)	Amount/ Contract Price	Percentage of the Contract Price to the Total Assets of the Reporting PLC	Carrying Amount of Collateral (if any)	Approving Authority
Petron purchases crude ¹	• one-year term contract executed on December 9, 2019 and effective from January 1, 2020 to December 31, 2020 • in addition, crude purchases of Petron may also be covered by various spot contracts	PSTPL is Petron's regional trading arm handling Petron's sourcing requirements and tapping new markets for Petron exports of petroleum and petrochemical products	P358.15 billion	actual total contract price undetermined as of date hereof since price is based on regional benchmark prices and the contract is yet to be performed in 2020; but since Petron sources all its crude and a majority of its	actual total contract price undetermined as of date hereof since price is based on regional benchmark prices and the contract is yet to be performed in 2020; but since Petron sources all its	N/A	unanimously approved by the Board of Directors (with all the directors present) at its meeting held on November 5, 2019 ²

¹ Parties are also expected to execute term contracts and spot contracts for 2020 for additional crude, LPG and base oils and a term contract for 2020 for aviation gasoline. Further, the parties are likewise expected to enter into term contracts for 2020 for the sale by Petron to PSTPL of petrochemicals and fuel.

² All the directors of Petron were present and voted for the approval of the material related party transactions between Petron and PSTPL: Mr. Eduardo M. Cojuangco, Jr., Mr. Ramon S. Ang, Mr. Lubin B. Nepomuceno, Atty. Estelito P. Mendoza, Mr. Jose P. de Jesus, Mr. Ron W. Haddock, Ms. Aurora T. Calderon, Mr. Mirzan Mahathir, Atty. Virgilio S. Jacinto, Atty. Nelly Favis-Villafuerte, Mr. Horacio C. Ramos, Ret. Chief Justice Artemio V. Panganiban (independent), Mr. Reynaldo G. David (lead independent), Mr. Margarito B. Teves (independent), and Mr. Carlos Jericho L. Petilla (independent).

pricing based on regional benchmark prices	additional petroleum product requirements from PSTPL, total contract price of all transactions between the related parties is expected to reach beyond the 10% materiality threshold	crude and a majority of its additional petroleum product requirements from PSTPL, total contract price of all transactions between the related parties is expected to reach beyond the 10% materiality threshold
TOTAL TRANSACTION AMOUNT AND PERCENTAGE OF THE CONTRACT PRICE TO THE TOTAL ASSETS OF THE REPORTING PLC	regional benchmark prices and subject since Petron sources all its crude and requirements from PSTPL, total contra	ned as of date hereof since price is based on t contract is yet to be performed in 2020; but a majority of its additional petroleum product act price of all transactions between the related STPL) is expected to reach beyond the 10%

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Commission, the company and its related party have duly caused this report to be signed on their behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

Date: December 10, 2019

PETRON CORPORATION

By:

JOEL ANGELO C. CRUZ

Vice President - General Counsel and Corporate Secretary

PETRON SINGAPORE TRADING PTE. LTD.

By

ALBERTITO S. SARTE

Director

MARIA ROWENA C. CORTEZ

Directo

Advisement Report on Material Related Party Transactions (2020) Page 3



REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES)
MANDALUYONG CITY) S.S.

SECRETARY'S CERTIFICATE

I, JHOANNA JASMINE M. JAVIER-ELACIO, of legal age, married, Filipino, with office address at the SMC Head Office Complex, No. 40 San Miguel Avenue, Mandaluyong City, Metro Manila, after having been duly sworn in accordance with law, do hereby depose and state that:

- 1. I am the Assistant Corporate Secretary of **PETRON CORPORATION** (the "Corporation"), a corporation duly organized and registered in accordance with the laws of the Republic of the Philippines with principal office at the SMC Head Office Complex, 40 San Miguel Avenue, Mandaluyong City.
- 2. The Board of Directors of the Corporation (the "Board") approved the general resolutions of the Corporation at its Organizational Meeting held on May 21, 2019 where a quorum was present and acting throughout, last amended on November 5, 2019, which read in part as follows:

"x x x

XXI. AUTHORITY TO SIGN ALL REPORTORIAL REQUIREMENTS

"RESOLVED, AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, that any of one (1) Class A signatory, or any one (1) Class B signatory, or any one (1) Class D signatory be, as each one of them is hereby, authorized and empowered:

(1) To sign all reportorial requirements of the Securities and Exchange Commission and Philippine Stock Exchange under the Securities Regulation Code and any amendments thereto including, but not limited to, SEC Form 12-1, 17-A, 17-Q, 17-C and 20-IS;

X X X

XXV. <u>DESIGNATION OF OFFICERS AND PERSONS WITH</u> <u>SIGNING AUTHORITIES</u>

"RESOLVED, AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, that for purposes of the implementation of the foregoing resolutions, the following officers and persons are hereby appointed as signatories under the Class appearing before their names:

Class A Signatories (General)

POSITION	NAME						
xxx	xxx						
Vice President	Joel Angelo C. Cruz						
XXX	xxx						

XXX"

- 3. By virtue of said board resolutions, **Atty. Joel Angelo C. Cruz**, Vice President General Counsel and Corporate Secretary, and a Class A signatory, is authorized and empowered to sign all reportorial requirements of the Securities and Exchange Commission, including the advisement report on material related party transactions of the Corporation for 2020.
 - 4. This Certificate is hereby executed for whatever legal purpose it may serve.

DONE this 11th day of December 2019 at Mandaluyong City.

JHOANNA JASMINE M. JAVIER-ELACIO
Assistant Corporate Secretary

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this <u>DEC 1 2019</u> at Mandaluyong City by affiant, JHOANNA JASMINE M. JAVIER-ELACIO, as Assistant Corporate Secretary of PETRON CORPORATION, affiant exhibiting to me her Passport with No. EC7213191 issued on March 24, 2016 in Manila and valid until March 23, 2021 and avowed under penalty of law to the whole truth of the contents of the foregoing Certificate.

Page No. Book No. III Series of 2019.

Notary Public for Mandaluyong City
San Miguel Avenue, 1550 Mandaluyong City
Appointment No. 0540-19
Until December 31, 2020
Attorney's Roll No. 65589
PTR No. 3971486/04-22-19/Mandaluyong
IBP No. 066535/01-10-19/Pasig
CLE Compliance No. VI-0002198/4-24-2017